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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM (SHRI
NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA): (a) The
Oil and Natural Gas Commission and Oil
India Limited are engaged in the exploration
(including research) of hydrocarbons in the
country. Their plan expenditure during the
Sixth Five Year Plan period was approxi-
mately 6500 crores.

(b) The on-going major projects of
ONGC and OIL are as under :—

1. Accelerated Plan of Production from
Bombay High.

2. Expansion of onshore terminal facili-
ties at Urban Phase-Il.

3. Development of South Bassein Offi-
shore field.

4. Gas Sweetening and Condensate
Treatment Plant at Hazira.

5. Setting up of LPG Plant at Hazira.
6. Cambay Basin Petroleum Project.

7. Mahanadi Offshore Exploration Pro-
gramme Phase-1.

8. Rajasthan Onshore
gramme.

Exploration Pro-

9. Krishna-Godavari Exploration Project.

Amenities/Perks provided to execu-
tives in private sector under company
laws

3191. SHRI SANAT KUMAR
MANDAL : Will the Minister of INDUS-
TRY AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be
pleased to lay a statement showing :—

(a) the present scale of salaries, allow-
ances and perks, provision of rent-free
accommodation and other amenities permit-
ted by Government to the executives of
private sector companies;

(b) whether some of the companies
provide residential accommodation to its
executives at rent ranging between five to
ten thousands of rupees per month in the
capital; if so; the details of permissible
elemént of rent ¢ither recoverable from these
executive or included in their perks; and
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(c) the cases in which approval of his
Ministry is necessary ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS (SHRI ARIF MOHAM-
MAD KHAN]) : (a) to (c). Under the Comp-
anies Act, 1956 the Government do not
regulate the remuneration of executives of
private companies except when such execu-
tives are partners of or ralated to any
director or manager in a company and are
apointed to any office or place of profit in
the company which carries a total monthly
remuneration of not less than rupees three
thousand. No specific guidelines are pres-
cribed for such cases and each case is
decided on merits.

Residential Accommodation to the
telecom staff in urban/rural aress

3192. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR : Will the minister of COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

{a) whether there is any plan to provide
departmental bu.dings for telephone ex-
changes and residential accommodation to
the telecom staff;

(b) if so, the critera and the priorities
for the sanction and construction of build-
ings for telephone exchanges and the telecom
staff in the urban/rural areas respectively;
and

(c) the percentage of telephone exchanges
which have been provided departmental
accommodation as distinct from rented
accommodation, Circle-wise (State-wise in
case of Muiti-State Circles) as at end of the
Sixth Five Year Plan and also the position
in regard to residential accommodation for
the staff Circle-wise (State-wise in case of
multi-State Circles) ?

THE MINISTER OF
MINISTRY
(SHRI
Yes, Sir;

STATE OF THE
OF COMMUNICATIONS
RAM NIWAS MIRDHA) : (a)

() There is no separate criteria for
construction of quarters in the urban and
rural areas. The overall criteria for each
circle which was fixed during 6th Plan
period was 10% satisfaction. For télephone
exchanges, the cofstruction of building is
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taken in hand normally whare MAX-I type
exchanges are justified . The above targets
are subject to availability of resources.

{c) Most of the exchanges in the bigger
urban areas are in the Departmental build-
ings, and in the rural areas in the rented
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buildings. The information as to the percen-
tage of exchanges in departmental building
statewise as at the end of the 6th Plan is
not readily available. As for the staff quar-
ters the percentage of satisfaction circle-
wise as well as District-wise as on 31.3.1984
is given in the statement attached.

Statement

Percentage satisfaction of the staff quarters in Circles as on 31.3.1984.

’

Name of the Circle

Percentage Satisfaction

1. Andhra Pradesh 8.713
2. Bihar 10.00
3. Gujarat 2.54
4, J& K 2.67
5. Karnataka 5.40
6. Kerala 4.3%
7. Madhya Pradesh 6.59
8. Maharashtra 3.48
9. North East 9.29
10. North West 7.72
11. Orissa 41.77
12. Rajasthan 7.41
13. Tamilnadu 5.26
14. Uttar Pradesh 8.55
15. West Bengal 8.28
16. T. & D Circle 12.80
17. ALTTC Ghaziabad 60.50
18. G.M. Telecom. Stores Calcutta 5.09

Note : For N.W. Circle State-wise percentage satisfaction as 31.3.1985 is as

follows :

Haryana

Himachal Pradesh
Punjab

9% age satisfaction
6.51

8.54
5.73
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Percentage satisfaction of the staff quarters in Telephone Districts as on 31 3.1984
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Name of the Telephone

Percentage Satistaction

1

hd

10.
1.
¥2.
13.
¥4.
18.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21.
22.
23.

24,
25.

27.
28.

® N m oA W P

Agra
Ahmedaba_d
Amritsar

Bangalore
Baroda
Bombay
Calicut
Calcutta

Chandigarb
Coimbatore
Delhi
Ernakulamy
Gauhati
Hyderabad
Indore
Jaipur
Jullundhur
Kanpur
Lucknow
Ludhiana.
Madras
Madurai
Nagpur
Patna

Pune
Rajkot

Surat

Trivandrum’

Vijayawada

6.41
2.95
3.89
2.35
2.83
4.28
5.19
3.57

14.04
12.37
7.76
6.95
5.62
6.88
5.69
10.46
8.84
4.36
2.67
4.82
4.82
1.85
3.49
5.74
5.97
5.17

1.08
7.71

5.68





