THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM (SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA): (a) The Oil and Natural Gas Commission and Oil India Limited are engaged in the exploration (including research) of hydrocarbons in the country. Their plan expenditure during the Sixth Five Year Plan period was approximately 6500 crores.

- (b) The on-going major projects of ONGC and OIL are as under:—
 - Accelerated Plan of Production from Bombay High.
 - 2. Expansion of onshore terminal facilities at Urban Phase-II.
 - 3. Development of South Bassein Offishore field.
 - 4. Gas Sweetening and Condensate Treatment Plant at Hazira.
 - 5. Setting up of LPG Plant at Hazira.
 - 6. Cambay Basin Petroleum Project.
 - 7. Mahanadi Offshore Exploration Programme Phase-1.
 - 8. Rajasthan Onshore Exploration Programme.
 - 9. Krishna-Godavari Exploration Project.

Amenities/Perks provided to executives in private sector under company laws

- 3191. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MANDAL: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to lay a statement showing:—
- (a) the present scale of salaries, allowances and perks, provision of rent-free accommodation and other amenities permitted by Government to the executives of private sector companies;
- (b) whether some of the companies provide residential accommodation to its executives at rent ranging between five to ten thousands of rupees per month in the capital; if so; the details of permissible element of rent either recoverable from these executive or included in their perks; and

(c) the cases in which approval of his Ministry is necessary?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND COM-PANY AFFAIRS (SHRI ARIF MOHAM-MAD KHAN): (a) to (c). Under the Companies Act, 1956 the Government do not regulate the remuneration of executives of private companies except when such executives are partners of or ralated to any director or manager in a company and are apointed to any office or place of profit in the company which carries a total monthly remuneration of not less than rupees three thousand. No specific guidelines are prescribed for such cases and each case is decided on merits.

Residential Accommodation to the telecom staff in urban/rural areas

3192. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARASHAR: Will the minister of COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

- (a) whether there is any plan to provide departmental buildings for telephone exchanges and residential accommodation to the telecom staff:
- (b) if so, the critera and the priorities for the sanction and construction of buildings for telephone exchanges and the telecom staff in the urban/rural areas respectively; and
- (c) the percentage of telephone exchanges which have been provided departmental accommodation as distinct from rented accommodation, Circle-wise (State-wise in case of Multi-State Circles) as at end of the Sixth Five Year Plan and also the position in regard to residential accommodation for the staff Circle-wise (State-wise in case of multi-State Circles)?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) Yes, Sir;

(b) There is no separate criteria for construction of quarters in the urban and rural areas. The overall criteria for each circle which was fixed during 6th Plan period was 10% satisfaction. For telephone exchanges, the construction of building is

taken in hand normally where MAX-I type exchanges are justified. The above targets are subject to availability of resources.

(c) Most of the exchanges in the bigger urban areas are in the Departmental buildings, and in the rural areas in the rented buildings. The information as to the percentage of exchanges in departmental building statewise as at the end of the 6th Plan is not readily available. As for the staff quarters the percentage of satisfaction circlewise as well as District-wise as on 31.3.1984 is given in the statement attached.

Statement

Percentage satisfaction of the staff quarters in Circles as on 31.3,1984.

Name of the Circle		Percentage Satisfaction
1.	Andhra Pradesh	8.73
2.	Bihar	10.00
3.	Gujarat	2.54
4.	J & K	2.67
5.	Karnataka	5.40
6.	Kerala	4.35
7.	Madhya Pradesh	6.59
8.	Maharashtra	3,48
9.	North East	9.29
10.	North West	7.72
11.	Orissa	41.77
12.	Rajasthan	7.41
13.	Tamilnadu	5.26
14.	Uttar Pradesh	8.55
15.	West Bengal	8.28
16.	T. & D Circle	12.80
17.	ALTTC Ghaziabad	60.50
18.	G.M. Telecom. Stores Calcutta	5.09

Note: For N.W. Circle State-wise percentage satisfaction as 31.3.1985 is as follows:

	% age satisfaction
Haryana	6.51
Himachal Pradesh	8.54
Punjab	5.73

107

Percentage satisfaction of the staff quarters in Telephone Districts as on 31 3.1984

Name of the Telephone		Percentage Satistaction
1.	Agra	6.41
2.	Ahmedabad	2.95
. 3.	Amritsar	3.89
4.	Bangalore	2.35
5.	Baroda	2.83
6.	Bombay	4.28
7.	Calicut	5.19
8.	Calcutta	3.57
9.	Chandigarh	14.04
10.	Coimbatore	12.37
11.	Delhi	7. 76
12.	Ernakulam	6.95
13.	Gauhati	5.62
14.	Hyderabad	6.88
15.	Indore	5.69
16.	Jaipur	10.46
17.	Jullundhur	8.84
18.	Kanpur	4.36
19.	Lucknow	2.67
20.	Ludhiana	4.82
21.	Madras	4.82
22.	Madurai	1.85
23.	Nagpur	3.49
24.	Patna	5.74
25.	Pune	5.97
26.	Rajkot	5.17
27.	Surat	1.08
28.	Trivandrum	7.71
29.	Vijayawada	5.68